(ii) If the sign is in the Central Business District, then the sign structure can be located up 
to the property line.  

d. No free-standing sign shall exceed the height of thirty (30) feet except free standing signs in 
the highway commercial zone which shall not exceed the height of fifty (50) feet. No signs 
shall exceed one hundred seventy-five (175) square feet in sign area. One (1) measured 
side of the display shall compose the square footage;  

e. No rotating free-standing sign shall rotate at a rate faster than six (6) revolutions per minute 
or have a minimum clearance lower than nine (9) feet between the bottom of the sign and

[...]

Vehicles used as signs (provided that this provision shall not be construed as prohibiting the 
identification of a healthcare services entity or provider);  

j. Signs projecting into rights-of-way;  

k. Window signs;  

l. Signs exceeding twenty (20) feet in height;  

m. Signs exceeding one hundred seventy-five (175) square feet of area;  

n. Signs which by coloring, shape, wording or location resemble or conflict with traffic control 
signs or devices;  

o. Signs that create a safety hazard for pedestrian or vehicular traffic;  

p. Signs attached to or placed on a motor vehicle or trailer parked on public or private property,

[...]

One (1) balloon sign for a total period not to exceed three (3) days in any one-
month period at any business location;  

2. No balloon sign and structure shall exceed the height of thirty (30) feet;  

3. No balloon sign and structure shall be greater in volume than four thousand five 
hundred (4,500) cubic feet; and  

4. Balloon signs are permitted on rooftops provided balloon signs and balloon 
structures are securely anchored to the rooftop.  

(2) Bench signs. Bench signs on benches, controlled or authorized by the Billings MET. 
Indemnification clause or proof of liability insurance may be required by the city;